506408314 12/17/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6455070

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT	12/16/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THERMA LLC	
Street Address:	1601 LAS PLUMAS AVENUE	
City:	SAN JOSE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95133	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6513540	
Patent Number:	7552675	
Patent Number:	7891291	
Patent Number:	6757576	
Patent Number:	7409392	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)835-7586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500 Email: dcip@milbank.com **Correspondent Name:** JAVIER J. RAMOS

Address Line 1: 1850 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: MILBANK, LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32643.00018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER J. RAMOS
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=36. Project Redwood - Patent Termination and Release (PNC) [Executed]#page1.tif

source=36. Project Redwood - Patent Termination and Release (PNC) [Executed]#page2.tif

source=36. Project Redwood - Patent Termination and Release (PNC) [Executed]#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of December <u>16</u>, 2020, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>"), in favor of THERMA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement, dated March 29, 2019, by the Grantor in favor of Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by Grantor to Agent in the Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on April 5, 2019 at Reel/Frame 048809/0723; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Security Agreement, in the Patent Collateral, including the patents and licenses listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, reassigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor all right, title and interest of Agent in the Patent Collateral and any right, title or interest of Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Agent hereby authorizes Grantor or an authorized representative of Grantor to record this Termination with the USPTO. Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which Grantor (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests (at Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Termination and Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Ed

Edward J. Chonko

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT

REEL: 054675 FRAME: 0545

Schedule A

Patents

Patent No.	Country	Title	Reg. Date	Status
2,339,280	Canada	Non-Planar Orbital Welder	5/19/2009	Issued / 18 th MF due 8/4/2017
2,657,314	Canada	Non-Planar Orbital Welder	4/2/2013	Issued / 18 th MF due 8/4/2017
6,513,540	United States	System and Method for Using Bent Tubes in a High Purity Fluid Handling System	2/4/2003	Issued / Expired on 5/11/2021
7,552,675	United States	Double Lift Tank Wine Press	6/30/2009	Issued / 11.5 year MF due 12/30/2020
7,891,291	United States	Double Lift Tank Wine Press	2/22/2011	Issued / 7.5 year MF due 8/22/2018
6,757,576	United States	System and Method for Drawing and Manufacturing Bent Pipes	6/29/2004	Issued / Expires 6/9/2022
7,409,392	United States	System and Method for Managing Construction Projects	8/5/2008	Issued / 11.5 year MF due 2/5/2020

RECORDED: 12/17/2020